



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 30/2024 & CRL.M.A. 27648-49/2024

BRIJ MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naman Aggarwal, Advocate

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State
Ms. Zeba Khair and Mr. Mohd
Rayyan, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.02.2025

1. Both the parties agree to make an endeavour to amicably settle the matter. They further request that the matter be referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Samadhan) for mediation.
2. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Samadhan), on 03.03.2025 at 2.30 PM and try to sincerely settle all the disputes between them.
3. Re-notify the matter on 26.05.2025.
4. In case the matter is not settled before the mediation centre, respondent no. 2 will file his reply before the next date of hearing.
5. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.



6. It is clarified that there is no stay of proceedings before the learned Trial Court.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

FEBRUARY 14, 2025/ns

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any