



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 30/2024, CRL.M.A. 27648/2024 & CRL.M.A.
27649/2024

BRIJ MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naman Agarwal, Mr. Ved
Prakash and Mr. Vikrant Sharma,
Advts.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann, Adv.
R-2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

26.05.2025

%

1. The Mediation has not succeeded. Reply has also not been filed by respondent no.2.
2. Let the same be filed within two weeks from date, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the matter is listed before the learned Trial Court for final arguments on 28.05.2025.
4. In such circumstances, list this matter for final disposal on 15.07.2025. In the meantime, the learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter in the fourth week of July, 2025.



5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MAY 26, 2025/A

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any