



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 30/2024, CRL.M.A. 27648/2024**

BRIJ MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann, Mr.
Chandrakant, Advocates
None for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 27649/2024

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 60 days in filing the above-captioned petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 60 days in filing the above-captioned petition stands condoned.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 20094/2025

4. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 23 days in filing the reply.
5. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed.



The delay of 23 days in filing the reply stands condoned.

6. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 30/2024

7. Reply has not been filed by respondent no. 2. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

8. As per mediation report, mediation did not succeed in this case.

9. No one has appeared on behalf of either of the parties.

10. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.

11. List on 18.11.2025.

12. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 15, 2025/zp