



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 30/2024 & CRL.M.A. 27648/2024**

BRIJ MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naman Agarwal, Mr. Ved Prakash, Mr. Yash Sharma, Mr. Aditiya Dev Sharma and Mr. Aryawat Khandelwal, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for the State with Ms. Amisha Dahiya, Advocate
Ms. Zeba Khair, Ms. Tanu Priya Jaiswal, Ms. Harshita Singhal, Advocates for R-2 along with R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.11.2025

1. This Court is trying to make efforts for reconciliation between the parties. The petitioner is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.
2. The respondent no. 2, who is present in person, states that she is not averse to stay with petitioner provided that she was given an undertaking or assurance by the petitioner that he will not cause disturbance and will continue to bear her expenses, daughters' expenses and household expenses.
3. List on 27.11.2025.



4. In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to make payment of 30% of the arrears of maintenance.
5. The learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter to the second week of December, 2025.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/zp